

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

JONATHAN CORBETT,

Plaintiff,

vs.

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION, et al.

Defendants.

No. 1:12-cv-20863-JAL

**FEDERAL DEFENDANT CHAMIZO'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT FACTS 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

DISCUSSION 3

 I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST
 DEFENDANT CHAMIZO..... 3

 II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BARS THE PLAINTIFF’S FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS AGAINST
 DEFENDANT CHAMIZO..... 5

 A. Framework for qualified immunity 5

 B. The plaintiff fails to plausibly allege a constitutional violation by Defendant
 Chamizo as required by *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*..... 6

 C. Defendant Chamizo did not violate the plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment rights..... 9

 1. Unreasonable seizure 9

 2. Unreasonable and retaliatory search 11

 D. The plaintiff’s rights were not clearly established at the time of Defendant
 Chamizo’s conduct..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 5, 6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... passim

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3, 6

Bernard v. Calejo, 17 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S. D. Fla. 1998) 1

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)
..... passim

Brent v. Ashley, 247 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2001) 14

Champagne v. Jefferson Parish Sheriff’s Office, 188 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 5

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997)..... 10

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000)..... 10

Dalrymple v. Reno, 224 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2001) 7

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986) 1

Denson v. United States, 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 7, 10, 14

Garfield v. NDC Health Corp., 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006) 2

Gilmore v. Gonzales, 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) *cert denied*, 549 U.S. 1110 (2007)..... 13

Green v. Brantley, 981 F.2d 514 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 4

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 5

Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... 5

Keeton v. Anderson, 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) 5

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 5

Odyssey Marine Exploration Inc., 657 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) 4

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 6, 14

Rehberg v. Paulk, 611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Seibert v. Baptist, 594 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 1

Terrell v. Smith, 68 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) 5

United States v. Aukai, 497 F. 3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007)..... passim

United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311 (1972)..... 11, 12

United States v. Cyzewski, 484 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1973) 10

United States v. Hartwell, 436 F.3d 174 (2006) 10, 11

United States v. Davis, 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 12

United States v. McCarty, 648 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 12

VanBrocklen v. United States, No. 1:08-cv-312, 2010 WL 1372321 (N.D.N.Y. April 7, 2010). 14

Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ., 495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007) 3

Wood v. Kesler, 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

49 U.S.C. § 44901..... 12, 14

49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) 3

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... 9
